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The tombs and history of Calcutta described

Asiaticus [John Hawkesworth]. Asiaticus: in two parts.
Part the first. Ecclesiatical, chronological, and historical sketches respecting Bengal. Part the
second. The Epitaphs in the different burial grounds in and about Calcutta.
, [Calcutta], [printed at the Telegraph Press].
8vo (19.5 x 12.5 cm), pp.[2, dedication], [2, contents], [2, subscribers] 58; [2], 1-2, 5-6, 9-80, [4, index], 81-82,
folding chart. With printed Greek and Persian text. A very good copy in early 20th-century blue morocco, spine
gilt with raised bands. Edges rubbed. Bound without title and M2 (i.e. pp.69-70) from the first part, and A2
(pp.3-4) and A4 (pp.7-8) from the second part. Engraved bookplate of G. R. Clarke, his ownership inscription
and ICS [Indian Civil Service] to initial blank. [116431]
£2,500

An intriguing compilation assembled by an old Calcutta hand, divided into two more or less
equal parts. The first is a set of pocket histories, ranging from accounts of the Greek,
Portuguese, and Armenian communities in Calcutta, to a biographical note on Claude Martin
(1735-1800), which praises his generosity and reproduces the relevant sections of his will.
The last two pages, not present here, contain a table of annual European mortality in
Calcutta.
The second part comprises a remarkable survey of the epitaphs in European cemeteries in
and around the city, as well as a handful from Serampore and Chinsurah. Among the
epitaphs transcribed are those of George Bogle, who led the first British embassy to Tibet,
the eminent orientalist William Jones, and Charles Pleydell, Superintendent of Police,
Calcutta. Hawkesworth annotates a number of the epitaphs, giving his opinion of the
deceased, and noting their accomplishments. A significant proportion of the deceased are
European women. The final two pages of the second part provide Persian transcriptions and
English translations for three monumental inscriptions at Gour (Gaur or Gauda), the
sometime capital of the Sultans of Bengal, credited to Henry Creighton (1764-1807), who
produced the first comprehensive survey of the ruins. The folding chart at the rear
transcribes the Persian inscriptions of a number of medieval coins found in Bengal, probably
by Creighton.
John Hawkesworth, a trader, late of Sultanpore is described as the author of the present
work and The East Indian Chronologist (Calcutta, 1801) in a brief obituary published in the
Calcutta Gazette on 14 June, 1804. For a more detailed discussion of the author’s identity, see
pp.155-156 in Bengal past and present, Volume 32, Part I, July-September 1926. Hawkesworth
remains a remarkable cipher, given that he clearly possessed serious scholarly interests and
moved in elevated Calcutta circles. The subscribers’ list for Asiaticus includes the Marquis of
Wellesley, Henry Colebrooke, and N. B. Edmonstone, among others.
[COPAC records copies at the British Library (second part only), Glasgow, and Oxford (lacking the index
and pp.81-82). WorldCat adds one copy, at the Bibliothèque Municipale, Lyon.]
johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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Jacobin ambitions of Tipu Sultan revealed

[Bengal. Governor and Council]. Official documents, relative to the negotiations carried on
by Tippoo Sultaun, with the French nation, and other foreign states, for purposes hostile to
the British nation; to which is added, proceedings of a Jacobin club, formed at Seringapatam, by
the French soldiers in the corps commanded by M. Dompart: with a translation.
, Calcutta, printed at the Honorable Company’s Press.
Folio (30 x 23 cm), pp.xx, [2], 195, [1]. Bound in 19th-century quarter calf, boards, spine neatly repaired.
Contemporary ownership inscriptions of “H. Russell” and “C. Sutherland” to title, both cancelled. [65996]
£5,000

An extraordinary collection of French and Persian documents, seized by British forces after the
defeat of Tipu Sultan and capture of Seringapatam in May of 1799, the conclusion of the AngloMysore wars. The documents were published shortly afterwards in two separate English
translations at the command of the Governor-General, Arthur Wellesley, presumably to justify
his decision to invade Mysore, and expose the perfidy of Tipu Sultan. The British invasion was
prompted, in large part, by fear that the French invasion of Egypt in 1798 would permit direct
French military support to Mysore; in the event, French assistance was restricted to a call for
volunteers issued by the governor of Mauritius, and a small number of French advisers at Tipu’s
court.
The first work contains a substantial selection from Tipu’s diplomatic correspondence with the
French, other Indian rulers, the Ottoman Sultan Selim III, and the British authorities, spanning
more than a decade.
The second purports to contain the constitution and minutes of a revolutionary Jacobin club
founded at Seringapatam in 1797 by fifty-nine Frenchmen in Tipu’s employment: “the French
citizens under the orders of citizen Dompard, in the pay of citizen Tipu, the victorious, the ally
of the French Republic.” According to the minutes, a Tree of Liberty was planted at
Seringapatam. This appears to be the only documentation of revolutionary French activity in
Mysore.
Tipu actively cultivated the French both before and after the revolution; to what extent he took
an actual interest in revolutionary politics remains unclear. But to a contemporary British reader,
the account would have been suggestive of the bloody revolutionary tumult across Europe.
The two works were first printed separately earlier in 1799 at Madras. This text was reprinted
later in the same year by the Mirror Press at Calcutta, perhaps in response to popular demand.
[Shaw 359; SABREB p.303. The English Short Title Catalogue locates four copies at the British Library,
and a further three at Oxford, Pennsylvania, and the Royal Asiatic Society. We locate one additional copy at the
Boston Athenaeum.]

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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Regulating the private trade of Company officers

Cartwright, Charles. An Abstract of the Orders and Regulations of the
Honourable Court of Directors of the East-India Company, and of
other documents relating to the Pains and Penalties the Commanders and
Officers of Ships in the Company's service are liable to, for breach of orders,
illicit trade, &c.....to which is added, as an Appendix, copies of the papers
usually given by the Company to the commanders and officers. And a list of
the duties payable to the King on all goods imported from the East-Indies
and China.
, [London].
pp.[vii], [1, blank], lxxx, 56. A very good copy bound in modern green morocco, gilt-ruled.
Occasional minor spotting, one marginal worm-hole to a few leaves, repaired, text
unaffected. [81520]
SOLD

A manual for East India Company officers, particularly focused on their
private trade, prepared by the Deputy Accountant-General, Charles
Cartwright, who was responsible for the private trade of Company officers in
this post. As his dedication notes, “irregularities (the source of numerous
investigations) have been committed by the Commanders and Officers...
more from the want of information than intention.”
The scope of the Abstract suggests a remarkable range of illicit commerce.
Officers are reminded not to land goods on Sark, Jersey, or indeed Ireland.
The prohibition on the commercial import of arrack is repeated; the long list
of duties to be paid on goods appended ranges from bezoar stones to Persian
carpets. An order banning lumpers (dockers) from entering ships’ holds
suggests a recognised route for smuggled cargo, while the numerous notes
regulating bullion and bills of exchange indicate yet another area of illicit
activity.
Commanders are reminded that passengers, unless authorised by appropriate
Company officials, or members of the ship’s company, are prohibited. A
“male or female black servant, native of India or other country” attracts a
fine of £20, while a “European... or a native of India, being the child of an
European”, attracts a fine of £500. The size of a ship’s company is fixed,
with fines for carrying a company exceeding the permitted number.
A copy of this work in the Guildhall Library (AN 19.1.10) has the ownership
inscription of S. Shaw, dated December, 1788, at Canton. Clearly
Cartwright’s work was used by the Company’s officers as intended. Such
hard, practical use may explain the relative scarcity of this work.
[ESTC T153029 ]
johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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The search for the source of the Ganges

Colebrooke, Henry Thomas, and F. V. Raper. On the Sources of the
Ganges, in the Himadri or Emodus. [with] Narrative of a survey for
the purpose of discovering the sources of the Ganges.
, Calcutta, [printed by A.H. Hubbard, at the Hindoostanee Press].
First edition, extract from Asiatick Researches, Volume 11. 4to (28 x 22 cm), pp.(429)563, [1, blank], large folding map, coloured in outline. A fine copy in modern marbled
boards, with paper label to spine. [200499]
SOLD

An important account of an early attempt to locate the sources of the
Ganges, undertaken by Robert Hyde Colebrooke, then Surveyor-General,
and cousin to Henry Colebrooke, the distinguished orientalist, who shared
his interest in the river’s course.
Robert Colebrooke set out to survey the sources of the Ganges in 1807,
but ill-health compelled him to turn back. He delegated command of the
expedition to Lieutenant William Spencer Webb, assisted by Captains F. V.
Raper and Hyder Jung Hearsey. Webb continued up the course of the
river, reaching the Alaknanda, one of the two Himalayan source streams of
the Ganges. Finally, on the 15th of June, 1808, the expedition was turned
back from the city of Almora on the orders of the King of Nepal.
As the finely engraved map, after Webb’s original, indicates, the expedition
provided the first detailed, accurate data on the headwaters of the Ganges,
which earlier survey maps of India had lacked. Though not conclusive, or
indeed complete, this map and expedition mark the first serious attempt to
locate the source of the Ganges. Earlier European mapmakers had relied
on secondary sources, with predictably haphazard results.

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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The first publication of a celebrated Gujarati poet

Dalpatram Dahyabhai. Bhut Nibandh: An essay, descriptive of the
demonology and other popular superstitions of Guzerat. Being the Prize
Essay of the Guzerat Vernacular Society for the year 1849. Translated by
Alexander Kinloch Forbes.
, Bombay, printed at the “Bombay Gazette” Press.
First edition. 8vo (24 x 14 cm), pp.xv, [1], 95, [1, blank], 8 lithographic illustrations to text.
A very good copy rebound in modern half calf. One light marginal stain, and a little
browning. [77539]
SOLD

An early work by Dalpatram (1820-1898), Gujarati poet and social
reformer, describing Gujarati folklore around bhuts (spirits of the dead).
Dalpatram was introduced to Alexander Forbes late in 1848, and acted as
his tutor in Gujarati. The two became friends, and intellectual partners in
the promotion of vernacular literature and education. The Gujarat
Vernacular Society was founded in 1849, drawing together reform-minded
Europeans, such as Alexander Forbes, and wealthy Gujaratis, more
conservative in outlook. This mix proved fruitful; numerous institutions
were founded as a result, including the Gujarati Sabha in 1856.
This book is the author’s personal, firsthand account of contemporary
folklore. Dalpatram reports a variety of beliefs and practices in detail, and
acknowledges his own experience of such customs, relaying stories heard.
The lithographic illustrations depict folk charms and diagrams which were,
by their nature, ephemeral and rarely documented.

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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A Sikh regiment’s service in the First World War

[Davidson, Major-General Sisley Richard]. 47th Sikhs. War Records. The
Great War, 1914-1918.
.
Duplicated typescript, 4to (26.5 x 22 cm), ff.303 (single-sided), 8 maps. Bound in
contemporary red cloth, title gilt to upper board. Spine faded. [203061]
£900

A typescript account of the record of the 47th Duke of Connaught’s Own
Sikhs in the First World War. The account begins in Jullunder in August
1914, and ends in February 1920 in Bombay. The author’s name does not
appear, but two similar typescript copies are held by the Imperial War
Museum, and one at the British Library. A book with an identical title was
published in 1992, but we have been unable to compare it with this text.
“The proudest boasts of the Regiment are that no Regiment of the Indian
Army did more actual front-line work and hard fighting, that it never lost a
yard of trench in any theatre of war, that on no occasion was it ever
withdrawn for reconstruction though reconstruction was ofter rendered
advisable by casualties, that no Regiment was more often specially
mentioned in orders and despatches, and, finally, that on returning to India
after the conclusion of war it was the only unit of the Indian Army given
the Honour of a Royal Colonel in Chief in recognition of its services
during the war.”
johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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Signed by the Mahatma, with his thanks

Gandhi, [Mohandas Karamchand]. Postcard, signed M.K. Gandhi, to Mrs
Jeanne Whyte [Jane Whyte], 22 Church Row, Hampstead, NW3.
, Kingsley House, Bow, London.
Postcard, 9 x 14 cm, with 12 lines of cursive in black ink, 3 line address to the reverse, with
stamp and postmark, dated 9 November 1931. In excellent condition. [118708]
£10,000

A postcard written and signed by Mohandas Karamchand Gandhi, and
addressed in his hand to his friend and hostess, Jane Whyte.
The Mahatma came to London to represent the Indian National Congress at
the Second Round Table Conference (7 September to 1 December, 1931).
Throughout the conference, Gandhi stayed at Kingsley Hall, a community
centre in east London. On 17th October, he gave his famous 'My Spiritual
Message' speech there, beginning "There is an indefinable mysterious power
that pervades everything, I feel it though I do not see it..." His demeanour
and dress attracted great attention from the press, and crowds gathered
outside the Hall to see him. His visitors included Charlie Chaplin, George
Bernard Shaw, and many politicians including David Lloyd George.
Our card was sent to his friend and fellow campaigner, Jane Whyte,
addressing her as “Dear Sister”, and asking her to inform her friend that he
has been obliged to abandon his trip to Berlin, and thank her for “the kind
thought.” Gandhi mis-dated the postcard “9.8.31”, but the postmark shows 9
November, 1931. It was tipped into the guestbook which Jane Whyte kept
from 1887 to 1938.
Jane Elizabeth Whyte, née Barbour, (1861-1944) married Alexander Whyte,
Free Church of Scotland Minister and celebrated preacher, and from 1909,
principal of New College, Edinburgh. On retirement the couple moved to
Hampstead, and, after his death in 1922, his widow continued to be active in
the peace movement of the 1920s and ‘30s. Their son, Alexander Frederick
Whyte, was a Liberal MP, Parliamentary Private Secretary to Winston
Churchill during the First World War, and first President of the Central
Legislative Assembly of India from 1920 to 1925.
The two volumes of Jane Whyte’s guestbook are offered with our postcard.
They richly illustrate the social life of an intellectual woman in Britain in the
first half of the twentieth century. Jane Whyte tipped in numerous
photographs, documenting the family homes, and their holidays, as well as
telegrams, printed ephemera, and offprints.
johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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The Whytes entertained religious leaders of various faiths. Two photographs
and an autograph of Abdu’l-Bahá', eldest son of and successor to Bahá'u'lláh,
the founder of the Bahá'í Faith are present, as well as his successor, Shoghi
Effendi (aka Shawqi Rabbani), the leader of the Bahá'í faith in the period
1921-1957. Friedrich von Hügel, the Austrian Catholic theologian, also visited
and signed. The visiting card of Omer Fevzi Mardin is present together with a
verse in Ottoman Turkish with his signature.
A number of prominent Indians were entertained at Church Row, including
the nationalist leader Vithalbhai Patel, and the scientist Sir Jagadish Chandra
Bose, both of whom signed the guest book. There are also signed autograph
letters from Joseph Hodges Choate, 1832 –1917, American ambassador in
London from 1899 to1905, and J.M. Barrie.
The Berlin friend to whom Gandhi refers was almost certainly Miette Hardy,
the Belgian-Scottish singer, who married the German architect Eckhat
Muthesius in 1925. From 1928 onwards the couple made several trips to India
as Eckart was commissioned by the Maharaja of Indore to design a new
palace. They could well have met Gandhi then. Miette signed the Whyte
family guest book on November 26th 1931. Gandhi was forced to cut short
his London trip as further unrest had broken out in India, and was unable to
visit Berlin as planned. He was arrested soon after his return.
In the 1980s Kingsley Hall was used as one of the sets in the film “Gandhi”,
and the director, Richard Attenborough, assisted in raising funds for its
refurbishment. It houses the Gandhi Foundation, which continues to work
for international peace.
johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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First issues of the Mahatma's crusading newspaper

Gandhi, Mohandas Karamchand & Sastry, R.V., editor. Harijan. Under the
auspices of The Servants of Untouchables Society. Vol. I, Nos. 1-32 (11
February - 16 September 1933) and Vol. II, Nos. 1-7 and 9-21 (16 February –
6 July 1934).
, Poona and Madras, Aryabhushan Press and Swathantra Sangu Press.
First edition. Fifty-two issues, folio (34 x 22 cm), each issue 8 pages. An excellent run, with
foldmarks from posting and traces of original postmarks. First issue browned, with a repaired
tear; two other issues have minute internal tears affecting a few words of text on the first
page. [77889]
SOLD

The first thirty-two issues of Gandhi’s famous English-language weekly
launched in 1933 to promote his crusade against untouchability, "to liberate
some 40 million human beings from an intolerable yoke" and "to purify
Hinduism", together with twenty issues from the second year.
Harijan had an enormous impact on Hindu society, deliberately pricking the
conscience of the orthodox community. Each issue exposed the evils of
segregation practiced against untouchables with regular updates under such
headings as: Temples Thrown Open, Educational Facilities, Medical Aid,
Wells and Tanks Opened, and such like. Harijan embodied Gandhi’s belief
that “the sole aim of journalism is service”.
Most issues feature articles written by Mahatma Gandhi himself, beginning
with Dr. Ambedkar & caste in the very first issue, and his associate C. F.
Andrews. Rabindranath Tagore regularly contributed poems on
untouchablity, including The Cleanser, The Sacred Thread, Sweet Mercy, Love’s Gold,
and The Great Equality. Other featured writers included B.R. Ambedkar and C.
Rajagopalacharia.
Harijan represents the culmination of Gandhi’s remarkable career as a
journalist which had begun with Indian Opinion first published at
Johannesburg in 1903.
The spiritual roots of Gandhi’s quest for Indian independence and social
reform are apparent throughout each issue. Though avowedly non-political,
largely to avoid British censorship and the periodic constraints of Gandhi’s
imprisonments, Harijan thrums with the implicit pulse of his political
convictions.

Throughout his life the Mahatma exploited the power of the press to sway
public opinion and to discomfort government and society. As he remarked in
1946: “If I were appointed dictator for a day in the place of the Viceroy, I
would stop all newspapers – with the exception of Harijan, of course.”
Harijan was first published in English, with Hindi and Gujarati editions,
Harijan Sevak and Harijan Bandhu, published shortly afterwards.
[Within India, Joshi locates only four runs including the first volume, at the Gandhi
Smarak Sangrahalaya, Mani Bhavan Gandhi Sangrahalaya, National Gandhi Museum,
and Nehru Memorial Museum and Library. Outside of India, she locates two runs, one at
the Centre of South Asian Studies (Cambridge), and the other, which may be a reprint, at
the University of New England (Queensland).]

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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Ganguly, Narendranath. The
Calcutta Cricket Club. Its origin
and development.
, Calcutta, published by the
author.
First edition. 4to (26 x 22 cm), pp.35, [1,
blank], 4 plates. A very good copy in
original wrappers. Bottom of spine
chipped. [205825]
£150
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Indian laws applied under Company rule

Halhed, Nathaniel Brassey, translator. A Code of Gentoo Laws, or, Ordinations of the Pundits, from a Persian Translation,
made from the original written in the Shanscrit Language.
, London, [privately printed].
First edition. 4to (25.5 x 21 cm), pp.lxxiv, [2, blank], 61, [1, blank], 322, 8 engraved plates. A very good, crisp copy bound in contemporary calf, neatly
rebacked, retaining original morocco spine label. Contemporary tissue guards. Some offsetting from plates, one quire browned and spotted. [79788]
£650

One of his first tasks when Warren Hastings became Governor of Bengal in 1772 was to introduce a new legal system for the
indigenous population. He wanted to prevent the imposition of a British system, and sought local sources so that "all suits
regarding the inheritance, marriage, caste and other religious usages, or institutions, the laws of the Koran with respect to
Mohametans and those of the Shaster with respect to Gentoos shall be invariably adhered to."
To this end Hastings commissioned the compilation of this text of the Vivadarnavasetu from Sanskrit sources by a committee
of eleven prominent Bengali pundits. His aim was to articulate an “Indian” jurisprudence; to achieve this required extensive
lobbying efforts within and beyond the East India Company establishment.
The pundits compiled their text in Sanskrit; it was then translated into Persian by a Bengali Muslim. Nathaniel Brassey
Halhed (1751-1830), who had studied at Oxford with William Jones before taking employ as a writer with the East India
Company in Calcutta, translated the Persian text into English. His completed English text was sent back to London in
sections during the course of 1775, and published in 1776. Halhed lists the eleven pundits and their sources, and adds a short
vocabulary of Sanskrit, Persian, and Bengali words retained in his English translation.
This text became the basis of the legal system applied to the Hindu Indian population by the East India Company, and the
subsequent British administration. The Qur’an and various Islamic legal treatises were similarly used to administer justice to
Muslim Indians. These British translations allowed Company authorities to codify the indigenous legal traditions, and avoid
reliance on the interpretative authority of pundits and sheikhs.
The finely executed plates show devanagari alphabets as well as short excerpts from Sanskrit manuscripts.

The Calcutta Cricket Club is the
oldest cricket club outside of
Britain, first mentioned in 1792 in
two match reports in the Madras
Courier. This text includes an
account of an early formal match
between Old Etonian employees of
the East India Company and “the
rest”, those Company employees
who had not attended Eton, in
January of 1804.
Narendranath Ganguly was an
editor of Bengal: Past and present.
[We locate two copies only, at the British
Library and Chicago.]

11

12

Illustrated history of a Calcutta merchant house

Jacomb-Hood, M.S.. A History of Bird & Co., 1864-1929. For Private
Circulation Only.
, Calcutta, Caledonian Printing Company Limited.
First edition, two volumes, folio (33 x 26 cm), pp.xviii, 180, (181)-399, [1], 15 mounted plates,
one reproduction of an autograph letter from Ernest Cable to text, large folding map. Handpainted initial letters throughout. A very good set in the original Indian bindings of half
reversed calf, gilt, upper boards with Baron Cable of Ideford’s gilt-tooled arms (crocodiles
rampant). A few marks to cloth, one spine label on the first volume slightly chipped. [115940]
£1,250
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Extra-illustrated by Havelock’s nephew

[Havelock, Henry]; Marshman, John Clark. Memoirs of Major-General Sir
Henry Havelock, K.C.B. By John Clark Marshman.
, London, Longman,
Green, Longman, and Roberts.
Second edition, 8vo (23 x 15 cm), pp.x, 462, portrait frontispiece, 3 hand coloured maps, 2
folding. Handsomely bound in 20th-century red half morocco. The copy of Colonel Acton
Chaplin Havelock, nephew of Sir Henry Havelock, with his typecript foreword, appendix and
numerous additional notes, and 43 additional portraits and illustrations. [79972]
SOLD

This grangerized copy was assembled by Sir Henry Havelock's nephew,
A history of Bird & Co., founded by Captain Sam Bird in 1864 with a
Colonel Acton Chaplin Havelock (1838-1914), in 1913 as a commemorative
“handling contract at the Jumna bridge”. Over the next eighty years the
volume for his family, with portraits of personalities prominent in his life as
company became an enormous commercial concern, with its principal
well as other family members, and a specimen of Sir Henry's hand tipped in.
interests in labour, jute, and coal.
Henry Havelock’s long military career reached its peak in 1857, when he won
This book was commissioned as a memorial to Ernest Cable (1859-1927),
wide acclaim among the British for his command during the Mutiny. He died
first Baron Cable of Idleford, who joined the company’s board in 1881, after
shortly after the conclusion of his successful defence of Lucknow in
eleven years in Calcutta, and transformed the business into a successful
November, 1857.
conglomerate with diverse interests across India. With the acquisition of its
Acton Havelock’s notes supplement Marshman’s biography, which he views
rival Calcutta merchant house, F. W. Heilgers & Co., in 1917, it became the
as deficient on the military points, and too keen to emphasise his
largest company in India, employing 100,000. Cable served as President of the
distinguished uncle’s Christian faith. The notes include transcripts of two
Bengal Chamber of Commerce in 1903 and as a member of the Legislative
letters from Henry Havelock to Acton Havelock, both dated 1856, and of an
Council from 1903 to 1905.
autobiographical note by Henry Havelock. One of the additional illustrations
The text blends the personal reminiscences of senior company personnel,
is a printed playbill for a performance at Gallegos, of The Rivals by the Light
including Cable, with a detailed survey of their operations.
Division Theatre, 3 February 1813, in which Henry Havelock’s older brother
The large map at the rear of the second volume illustrates the extent of the
William performed.
company’s past and present interests within India.
The majority of the additional illustrations are prints from Acton Havelock’s
[We locate a copy at University of California, Santa Barbara, and the first volume only at
personal collection, together with a number of photographs, one of Lucknow
the University of Washington.]
in the aftermath of the mutiny.
johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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Rare maps of Karachi & environs

[Karachi]. Karachi brigade manoeuvres. 1905-1906. [with] Karachi
brigade manoeuvres. 1906-1907.
, Calcutta; Dehra Dun, The first map zincographed by the Vandyke Process
at the Survey of India Office; the second, heliozincographed at the Office of the
Trigonometrical Branch, Survey of India, Dehra Dun.
Two maps, printed on linen at a scale of 1 inch to 1 mile, and sewn together; the first
on two sheets together measuring 99 x 89 cm; the second on a single sheet measuring
57 x 59 cm. No.441E C.C. Karachi Brigade (1905); No.D.11.Karachi Brigade.
Reg.No.456-5.07 (1906). One hundred and fifty copies of each map printed. In
excellent condition, bar one small marginal hole to the larger map, and a few small
areas of discolouration to both. Folded. [205846]
£500

These two maps together depict the
area between the Kirthar Mountains
and the Arabian Sea, with Karachi, a
fraction of its size today, located in
the south. The south eastern section
of the map covers the area of
marshland around the Malir River,
now absorbed into the modern city.
Footpaths and wells are depicted, as is
the railhead of the Northwest Railway
at Karachi Port and the navigation
light at Manora. Clifton is shown as a
small hamlet, and the tombs of Pir Lal
Bhakkar and Pir Umar Shah appear in
the mountains west of the city. The
urban structures of Karachi are drawn
but not identified, after the fashion of
an Ordnance Survey map.
Maps of this kind were made for the
officers of the Karachi Brigade of the
Indian Army, to aid them in
orienteering on the march. Linen
offered a more durable medium for
use in the field, as neither damp nor
crumpling would impede the map’s
legibility.
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A.C., editor. Gazetteer for the Haidarabad assigned districts,
15 Lyall,
commonly called Berar.
, Bombay, Government of India; printed at the Education Society’s Press, Byculla.
First edition. Small 4to (26 x 17.5 cm), pp.xii, 282, xxiii, [1, blank], erratum slip, folding map
of Berar (30 x 40 cm), sketch map of Subar of Berar (30 x 33 cm), folding chart of revenues,
coloured. A very good copy in original cloth, spine neatly repaired. Small tear (without loss)
to fold of map. [203160]
£350

A classic gazetteer covering the geography, natural history, economy and
history of the northern part of Hyderabad State. Berar was the district
assigned by the Nizam to the British Government in two treaties of 1853 and
1860, after financial maladministration and the accompanying debts crippled
his administration. Lyall notes that during the period of the Nizam’s
difficulties, most British-administered districts in the vicinity were not much
better governed. Regardless, Berar prospered under the new regime.
Beyond the economic and geographical data, this gazetteer provides a survey
of archaeological sites found in Berar and descriptions of religious and
cultural practices. One note even describes the deleterious effect of the large
local population of tigers on the postal service. A set of tables at the rear
provide counts of schools and the police force, and rates of crime in each
district.

14

Rikki Tikki Tavi in Soviet Russia

Kipling, Rudyard. Rikki Tikki Tavi. [Russian translation by S. G. Zajmovski.
Illustrated by V. A. Vatagin.]
, Moscow, Mirimanov.

Small 4to (26 x 17.5 cm), pp.19, [1], illustrations to text. Original pictorial wrappers, slightly
spotted and a little worn. [205769]
£1,250

First separate Russian edition of Kipling’s story “Rikki Tikki Tavi”, in a new
translation. The story was first published in Russian as part of The Jungle Book
in 1895. Kipling’s stories proved popular in Russia, and a number of further
translations followed.
Vasily Vatagin (1884-1969), a zoologist by training, became one of the
foremost Soviet illustrators of children’s books, particularly known for the
series of illustrations he produced for the Jungle Book, beginning in 1922. A
number of separate editions of stories from the The Jungle Book were
published at Moscow and Petrograd in the 1920s.
[We locate no other copies in COPAC or WorldCat.]
johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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A stunning collection of drawings

[Mackenzie, Colin.]. [18 drawings of the choultry of Tirumala Nayak at
, [Madurai].
Madurai.]
Eighteen finely executed ink and pencil drawings with wash, each 41 x 25.5 cm, on a single
sheet of paper, 41 x 51 cm, folded in half. Paper watermarked 1798. In a contemporary paper
folder; paper watermarked 1794. [205001]
Price on request

A remarkable set of eighteen early pen and ink drawings of the superb
sculptural pillars at the western end of the Puthu Mandapam, a magnificent
South Indian festival hall, offered with two early manuscript maps of
southern India, collected by Lady Henrietta Clive during her Indian tour in
1800.
These drawings are a remarkable survival; early and detailed illustrations of
sculpture which continue to excite attention and an illuminating insight into
the world of a female collector at large in South India at the turn of the
eighteenth century. They depict twelve of the sculptural pillars of the Puthu
Mandapam, a festival hall built around 1625 by Tirumala Nayaka as an
addition to the Meenakshi temple complex at Madurai. The Puthu Mandapam
is one of the finest examples of Dravidian architecture extant, with one
hundred and twenty four sculpted pillars. The pillars contain a mixture of
relief carving, fully realised sculptures, and decorative patterns which
comprise a rich iconographic arrangement of mythical beasts, Hindu gods,
members of the Nayak dynasty, including Tirumala Nayak himself, and scenes
and characters from local mythology. Each drawing of this suite is a
representative example of the sculpted types found throughout the hall: gods
and goddesses, yalis, lions, equestrians, and women with fly-whisks.
Puthu Mandapam was a favourite subject for British and European visitors to
Tamil Nadu. It was unusual in being accessible to foreigners; though
associated with a major temple, its location outside the temple boundaries
meant that a European might visit it; a British visitor would likely know the
hall from Blackader’s published account and the view in Thomas and William
Daniells’ Oriental Scenery (1797).

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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There are only three comparable groups of drawings: the Blackader drawings
now at the Victoria and Albert Museum (AL.7766:1-143); an album from the
Mackenzie Collection at the British Library (WD1063); and an album of
material copied for Sir Thomas Strange also at the British Library (MS Add
29324). Our eighteen drawings, with six found neither among the Blackader
set nor those now in the British Library, are probably closest to those
executed for Colin Mackenzie at Madurai around 1800.
We acquired these drawings together with the two manuscript maps, both
dated 1800: one of the territory between Seringapatam and Coimbetore,
inscribed to Lady [Henrietta] Clive by J[ohn] Warren, an infantry officer; the
other a plan of ruins at Shivansamudra, an island in the Kaveri River,
executed by Thomas Fraser, an engineer who briefly served with Mackenzie’s
survey.
Lady Clive (1758-1830), whose husband Edward Clive (1754-1839) served as
Governor of Madras from 1798 to 1803, undertook a tour through southern
India in 1800; much to her frustration she was unable, owing to the state of
the roads, to visit Madurai and Puthu Mandapam. Her own letters note that
John Warren presented her with drawings of another city; it seems likely that
these drawings were prepared for her by the original artist at Mackenzie’s
behest.
A full description of the drawings and maps is available on request.
johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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The first major study of the Sikh nation

Malcolm, John, Brigadier General. Sketch of the Sikhs.
, Calcutta, printed by A.H. Hubbard, at the Hindoostanee Press.
First edition, an extract from Asiatick Researches, Volume 11. 4to (27 x 22 cm), pp.[ii], (197)292. A very good copy professionally bound in yellow morocco, with a modern title page
supplied. [200498]
£5,000

John Malcolm’s Sketch was the first substantive published account of the Sikh
nation.
While serving with British forces in Punjab in 1805, John Malcolm began to
assemble materials for his history, noting that “English writers, none of them
had possessed more than very general information regarding this
extraordinary race...” Malcolm made his own observations and notes in the
Punjab, and acquired a number of Sikh manuscripts. When he returned to
Calcutta, he interviewed a Sikh on the subject of his religion, and acquired a
number of English translations of Sikh religious and historical texts from
John Leyden.
The demands of Malcolm’s duties prevented him from compiling a full
history, but his briefer text effectively glosses the period from the birth of
Guru Nanak in 1469 to the disordered Sikh states of the Punjab in 1805.
Malcolm relied on Sikh sources, stating “it is of the most essential importance
to hear what a nation has to say of itself; and the knowledge obtained from
such sources has a value, independent of its historical utility.” He was aware
of other contemporary accounts and histories, but preferred the Sikhs’ own
accounts to the somewhat hostile Mughal records.
This text was reprinted at London in 1812 in octavo.
, London, Jonathan Cape.
Neville. India's China War.
18 Maxwell,
First edition, 8vo (22 x 14.5 cm), pp.475, [1, blank], 8 maps, 6 folding, 2 on endpapers.
A very good copy in original cloth, dust jacket. Small mark to upper flap of jacket.
With a signed presentation inscription to C.H. Philips, Director of SOAS: “without
whom it would not have been written. With gratitude and warm regards.” See p.14.
[205784]
£100

A detailed study of the Sino-Indian border dispute which led to Nehru’s
decline, and which remains unresolved today.
[Yakushi M240a]

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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Magnificent early aquatints of India

Moffat, James. [Landscape aquatints of Calcutta and other locations on
the Ganges.]
, Calcutta, [James Moffat].
20 aquatints; 19 with plate marks approximately 37 x 51 cm on untrimmed sheets, 49 x 60
cm; 1 trimmed within plate mark to 24 x 37 cm. The 19 untrimmed aquatints in excellent
condition, with small stab holes to left margins, and a little marginal wear. The aquatint
trimmed within its plate mark has been laid down on thicker paper. [116738]
Price on request

A striking set of twenty landscape aquatints published between 1800 and 1806
by James Moffat (1775-1815), one of the earliest artist-engravers working in
Calcutta. Moffat arrived there in 1789; his first employment was with one of
the printing houses producing official publications, but by 1797 he was
advertising 'picturesque copper-plate engravings (performed on very
moderate terms)... accurately delineated, and if required, transferred to plates
of any size’ in the Calcutta Gazette.
In 1798, Moffat issued his first aquatints by subscription, following the model
used by Thomas Daniell in 1788 and William Baillie in 1794 with their
respective twelve views of Calcutta. Moffat’s aquatints were well-received, and
he attracted subscriptions from numerous Company officials. Moffat clearly
identified a need in the local market; Daniell had returned to England in 1793
and Baillie died in 1799. Moffat appears to have overcome the technical
difficulties which bedeviled both his predecessors. Baillie and Moffat both
engaged local artists to colour their prints, perhaps with an eye to obscuring
any defect in their printing. Moffat probably issued his aquatints uncoloured,
leaving the instruction of local artists to the buyer.
Moffat’s images went beyond the conventional depictions of European
buildings at Calcutta which dominate the sets issued by Daniell and Baillie.
The majority of these aquatints are after his own drawings of Calcutta and
sites he visited along the Ganges, including Benares, Monghyr, and
Berhampore. Where he worked from other artists’ originals, he marks himself
as the engraver only, as in his views of China and Indonesia, and early view of
Seringapatam, presumably produced to meet popular demand after the British
conquest of Mysore in 1799.
These aquatints have a spare, selective geometric character, and are at their
best depicting architecture and landscape, where Moffat’s eye for detail excels.
Despite Moffat’s technical and artistic achievements, and his place in the
history of British depictions of India, he is remarkably un-studied. Archer and
Lightbown’s India observed (1982) gives him a brief mention; de Almeida and

Gilpin’s Indian renaissance (2005) is the first work to give Moffat any serious
consideration, albeit over a few paragraphs.
The sheer rarity of Moffat’s work may explain this. His total output between 1798
and his death in 1815 may be no more than fifty prints, with a small number of
impressions produced of each. His prints were apparently issued in sets, but there
is no uniformity among the sets of his prints which survive, suggesting that Moffat
sold them as the customer desired, rather than in fixed groups. We know of no sets
with title pages or contents lists.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

1800 The Fakeer’s Rock near Monghyr. Watermark: Budgen 1801.
1800 Ruins of the Palace of Sultan Shujah at Rajemahal.
Watermark: Budgen 1801.
[circa 1801] View of Seringapatam. Watermark: J Whatman 1801
1802 View of Whampoa and Bankshall, China.
Watermark: George Taylor 1801.
1802 View of Canton. Watermark: George Taylor 1801.
1803 South view of the new Government House Calcutta.
Watermark: George Taylor 1801.
1803 South-east view of the new Government House Calcutta.
Watermark: T Stains 1802.
1804 View of Moorshedabad from Moradbaug.
Watermark: George Taylor 1801.
1804 View of the Palace at Ghazipore. Watermark: George Taylor 1801.
1804 1st view of the city of Benares. Watermark: Edmunds & Pine 1801.
1804 2nd view of the city of Benares. Watermark: Budgen 1802.
1804 Cossimundia Ghaut, Benares. Watermark: J Whatman 1801.
1804 West view of Monghir. Watermark: George Taylor 1801.
1805 West view of Calcutta. Watermark: Budgen 1802.
[circa 1805] View of the mausoleum of Ali Mahomed Khan in Rohilchund.
Watermark: J Whatman 1805.
1806 View in the Fort of Monghyr. Watermark: T Stains 1805.
1806 View of the cantonments at Berhampore. Watermark: J Whatman 1803.
1806 View of the village of Rajemahal. Watermark: T Stains 1802.
1806 View of the ancient city gate, Rajemahal. Watermark: T Stains 1802.
[undated] View of Barrackpore House, on the river Houghly.
Watermark: [illegible]. Trimmed within plate mark and laid down.
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Popular photography in Edwardian India

[Photography]. Pictures of Indian life. Being a series of illustrations
reprinted from the photographic snapshots competition of the Times of India
Illustrated Weekly, for 1907-8. Third series.
, Bombay, printed and
published by Bennett, Coleman & Co.
First edition, oblong 4to (22 x 28.5 cm), pp.[44], 64 photographic illustrations. Stapled in
original wrappers. Staples beginning to rust; a very good copy. Bookseller’s stamp and
discreet blindstamp of Higginbotham & Co., Madras & Bangalore [205824]
SOLD

A rare survival reproducing 64 snapshots that drew the attention of prize
judges in 1907-08. The “snappers” are not identified; the photographs range
from skating at Simla to Afridi tribesmen on the Northwest Frontier, yachting
in Bombay harbour to temples at Trichinopoly.
[We locate copies at the British Library, Leiden, and the Museum der Kulturen (Basel).]
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A vernacular Indian history printed at Bombay

Sampatarama, Bhagavanlala. The History of Saurashtra (Katiawar) Part I.
, Bombay, published by Kripasankara
From the earliest times to A.D.1600.
Umayasankara and the author; printed at Ganpat Crishnaji's Press.
First edition. Small 4to (26.5 x 18 cm), pp.26, 238, 1 folding lithographed map. Text in
Marathi. A very good copy bound in 20th-century half calf. Text block evenly toned; map
brittle, with a number of tears. [116298]
£650

A vernacular Marathi history of the Saurashtra region of Gujarat, probably
produced for use in schools, and printed at the press of the late Ganpat
Krishnaji, a pioneering Indian printer who founded the first non-missionary
Marathi press in India.
The history covers the period from antiquity to the Portuguese capture of the
city of Diu in the sixteenth century.
Several different Gujarati and Marathi histories of Gujarat were published in
the 1860s at Bombay. Most were slimmer volumes than this one, intended
perhaps for a younger readership. A number went through multiple editions,
suggesting a steady demand for vernacular schoolbooks.
[We locate copies at the British Library, Library of Congress, and Tübingen only.]
johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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22 1964: Plans for India's recovery, laid aside for 30 years
Singh, Manmohan. India's export trends and the prospects for selfsustained growth.
, Oxford, Clarendon Press.
First edition, pp.xiv, 369, [1, blank]. A very good copy in original cloth, with dust jacket.
Jacket very lightly frayed, price-clipped. Rubber-stamped number on rear endpaper. [118813]
£350

Manmohan Singh's postgraduate thesis written during a two-year stay at
Oxford, 1960-62, was the first complete analysis of the causes of the collapse
of India's export market, and contained his suggestions for a solution. Nearly
thirty years were to pass before he was appointed finance minister by
Narasimha Rao in 1991, and, with India in a desperate economic situation,
was able to put his reforms into action.
Their effectiveness was immediate; he was appointed prime minister by Sonia
Gandhi in 2004.
From the author’s preface: "this book provides answers to the following
major questions: First, what explains the stagnation in India's export earnings
from 1951 to 1960? Second, given the exiting trends, what are India's export
prospects in 1970-1? Third, what are the major policy implications suggested
by our analysis of the trends and prospects of Indian exports?"
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Early photographic record of ‘Steel City’

Sundrier, C.. Jamshedpur views.

, Jamshedpur.

First edition. Oblong 8vo (16 x 23 cm), pp.[iv], 36 mounted photographs, each with tipped-in
caption. Original half imitation leather over pebbled cloth, title gilt to upper board.
Contemporary inscription: To Mabel, from her father, with much love. [205915]
£1,600

Jamshedpur, now known as ‘Steel City’, was named after the founder of the
Tata Iron and Steel Works, Jamsetji Nusserwanji Tata, on the occasion of
Lord Chelmsford’s Viceregal visit in 1919. Jamsetji Tata had chosen the site
for his ultra-modern steel works at the end of the 19th century, inspired by
hearing Thomas Carlyle declare "the nation which gains control of iron soon
acquires the control of gold."
The new town was set up “on sanitary principles” to the west of the Works,
“divided into northern and southern towns, and is occupied by the higher and
lower classes of employees respectively.” It was built according to a
succession of urban plans drawn up by different engineers. This album shows
the results of the work of Frederick Charles Temple, a sanitary engineer who
provided a plan for Jamshedpur’s further expansion in 1920.
Produced to promote the city and its founder, these photographs are an
important early record of an unusual Indian city, developed according to the
plans and needs of a single company.
C. Sundrier was the personal assistant to John Lawrence Keenan, an
American engineer who worked for Tata from 1913 to 1938, latterly as the
general manager of the firm.
The warm personal inscription suggests this copy was presented by one of the
expatriates involved in the project to a daughter at home.

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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First in-depth study of Indian names

Temple, Richard Carnac. A dissertation on the proper names of Panjâbîs,
with special reference to the proper names of villagers in the eastern Panjâb.
, Bombay, Education Society's Press.
First edition, 8vo (22 x 15 cm), pp.v, [1], 228. A very good copy bound in late 20th-century
half calf, marbled boards. [78438]
£650

An innovative study of the names of the 1,067 residents of five villages in the
Ambala district of Punjab, drawn from the 1881 Census of India returns.
Richard Carnac Temple surveys Sikh, Hindu, Christian, and Muslim names,
with a keen eye and ear for the complexities resulting from the collision of
imperial administration and local culture. The scope of his study is restricted
by the sheer volume of data available from the Census; he estimates that the
1881 Census provided some 75,000 names for Punjab alone.
Temple provides an extensive list of names, frequency counts, an index, and a
host of useful contextual information. Whether it is the curious hybrid names
which result from Christian missionary activity, such as one “Janie
‘Abdu’llah”, or the tendency of the court system to supply longer names for
individuals known only by mononyms, his observations are acute.
Richard Carnac Temple (1850-1931) served in the Indian Army and as a
colonial administrator in Punjab. He was a pioneer of Punjab studies,
producing three translated volumes of local legends, and both founding and
editing the monthly journal Punjab notes and queries.
Purshotamdas, Sir, et al. Memorandum outlining a Plan of
25 Thakurdas,
Economic Development for India. By Sir Purshotamdas Thakurdas,
J.R.D. Tata, G.D. Birla, Sir Ardeshir Dalal, Sir Shri Ram, Kasturbhai
, Harmondsworth, Penguin Books.
Lalbhai, A.D. Shroff and John Mattai.
Reprint, 12mo (18 x 11 cm), pp.63, [1, advertisement]. Penguin Special S148. A very good
copy in original printed wrappers. [204672]
£25

These proposals for the economic development of India, popularly known
as the Bombay Plan, were the work of eight prominent Indian
businessmen. Though not officially adopted by Nehru’s government, the
Plan was enormously influential in the early economic policy of
independent India. First published in January 1944, this reprint was issued
in September of the same year.
johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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Early English-language guide to yoga

Vasu, Sris Chandra, translator. The Gheranda Sanhita. A treatise on Hatha
Yoga, translated from the original Sanskrit.
, Bombay, published for the Bombay Theosophical Publication Fund by Tookaram
Tatya, F.T.S.; printed at the "Tatva-Vivechaka" Press.
First edition, 12mo (18 x 11 cm), pp.xxix, [1, blank], 53, [1, blank], iv, 47, [1], frontispiece
portrait of Haridas. Text in Sanskrit and English. Original cloth-backed printed boards, rather
dust soiled. Occasional pencil annotation. A very good copy. Small contemporary bookplate
with the monogram HSO. [76374]
SOLD

The first English translation of the Gheranda Samhita, one of the principal
texts of hatha yoga, published by Tookaram Tatya, a cotton merchant and
leading light in the Bombay Theosophical Society. This is among the earliest
popular editions of yoga texts.
Sris Chandra Vasu’s appendix, bound before his introduction, provides a brief
survey of esoteric feats across the ages. He notes that yoga’s “practices, some
of them at least, may appear revolting and disgusting, but they are not per se
impossible.” Practitioners may be holy men or jugglers. Readers are informed
that the dietary restrictions contained within are peculiar to Bengal, but Vasu
adds that even for other countries and persons, “animal food, intoxicating
liquors, tobacco, and drugs are strictly prohibited”.
This translation was clearly intended for the esoterically inclined Indian,
Anglo-Indian, or British reader. The English text itself provides clear physical
instructions, with the printed Sanskrit text available for the more scholarly
reader.
[We locate copies at the British Library, Cambridge, Oxford, and Wellcome only.]
johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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An indispensable source for 17th-century India

Vincenzo Maria di Santa Caterina da Siena. Il Viaggio all'Indie Orientali....
Diviso in cinque libri
, Rome, Nella Stamperia di Filippomaria Mancini.
First edition. Folio (31.5 x 21.5 cm), pp.[xxii], 482, [18, index], [1, errata], [1, blank], [1,
register], [1, blank]. A very good copy bound in modern half calf,with half-title but without
frontispiece. Text-block browned in parts; a handful of small marginal holes. Stamps of the
Propaganda Fide to title. [80992]
£3,500

The firsthand account of Vincenzo Maria di Santa Caterina da Siena (16261679), the Carmelite secretary to a mission sent by the Propaganda Fide to
resolve the controversy between local St. Thomas Christians and the Jesuit
ecclesiastical leadership in Malabar. The St. Thomas Christians had come into
communion with Rome in 1599, but the subsequent Catholic suppression of
their Syriac rites and texts inflamed tensions and fed an increasing hostility to
the Catholic Portuguese hierarchy. Vincenzo departed from Naples early in
1656, and reached India, via the overland route from Aleppo to Surat, in
1657, remaining there through 1658, and returning to Europe via the
overland route in 1659.
In Donald Lach’s assessment, his Viaggio is both “original and perceptive”
and “far more informative on India than the other European publications
which grew out of the St Thomas controversy”: in short, one of the
“indispensable sources” for the period.
The political challenges of the Carmelite mission meant that Vincenzo and his
companions avoided the port cities where the influence of the Portuguese and
the Jesuits was greatest, and relied on other informants and guides, spending
much of their time in the interior. His narrative includes detailed descriptions
of the caste system, Hindu beliefs and practice, local education methods,
native costume, and the histories of local dynasties. The fifth book contains
an extensive Indian natural history, prepared with assistance from other
members of the mission.
Beyond India, Vincenzo includes accounts of Persia and Arabia, the cities of
Aleppo, Basra, and Muscat, and the differences in religious practice among
Persians, Arabs, and Turks.
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25

Jesuit annual letters from India
28
Vitelleschi, Mutio. Lettere annue d'Etiopia, Malabar, Brasil, e Goa.
Dall'anno 1620 fin'al 1624.

, Roma, Francesco Corbelletti.

12mo (16 x 10 cm), pp.341, [1, errata]. A very good copy in 19th-century marbled boards.
Repaired marginal tear to final leaf, just touching a few letters. Inscription to title: Coll:
Penitenciar: Soc.y Jesu apud S. Petrum. [116127]
£1,800

A collection of annual letters from the Jesuit provinces around the Indian
Ocean and in Brazil, selected by Mutio Vitelleschi (1563-1645), Superior
General of the Society of Jesus, and translated into Italian. The majority of
the letters concern Jesuit activity in southern India, particularly in Portuguese
Goa. Accounts for each residence and mission within the province are
included, from ones so small as to include only two priests. There are briefer
letters from the Jesuits at the court of Jehangir, mostly written at Agra, and
one letter from Antonio Andrade, describing the progress of his mission to
Tibet in 1624.

johnrandall@booksofasia.com
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29 Wellesley’s account of the Second Anglo-Maratha War
[Wellesley, Richard Colley, Marquess Wellesley]. Notes relative to the late
transactions in the Marhatta Empire. [with] Appendix to the notes relative
to the late transactions in the Marhatta Empire.
, Calcutta, Fort William.
First edition. 4to (32 x 19 cm), pp.[ii], [ii, contemporary manuscript contents], 102, [ii], 28, [2],
12*, 126, [1], [1, blank], [1, errata], [1, blank], with 5 large folding plans, all with contemporary
hand colour, 4 signed “F. Dormieux Sculp. Calcutta 1803”. A very good copy in
contemporary speckled calf, gilt. The leather somewhat worn, particularly at the spine, with
small areas of loss, but still handsome. A handful of contemporary manuscript corrections
and annotations to text. [205944]
£4,500

The account of the first part of the Second Anglo-Maratha War (1803-1805)
written by Richard Wellesley (1760-1842), then Governor-General of Bengal,
in large part to trumpet British military success against the Maratha
Confederacy, and promote his vision for British dominion in India. This
depended on a network of subsidiary treaties and alliances with Indian states,
such as the Treaty of Bassein, concluded between the Maratha Peshwa of
Poona and the East India Company on 31 December 1802. The treaty
rendered the Peshwa a British client, which provoked the ensuing conflict
with a number of the other rulers within the Maratha Confederacy.
The British campaign against the Marathas was a military success,
accomplished by two armies, one under the command of General Gerard
Lake (1744–1808), the other under that of Wellesley’s younger brother,
Arthur Wellesley (1769-1852), later Duke of Wellington. At the Battle of
Assaye on 23 September, 1803, a British force of 7,000 broke a Maratha army
of some 50,000; further British victories followed at Argaon on 29
November, and early in December, when Gawilgarh was seized from the Raja
of Berar.
These military victories came at a point when Richard Wellesley’s leadership
faced increasingly hostile criticism from directors of the Company concerned
by the expense of the wars waged under his leadership, and a popular hostility
to the imperial trappings of his administration.
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The attractive engraved plans are early examples of their type from Calcutta, and unusual in
that the majority are signed, dated, and located by Francis Dormieux, a silversmith active at
Calcutta from around 1796 to 1821. Dormieux’s skill as as an engraver saw him provide five
engravings for Francis Gladwin’s Oriental miscellany (Calcutta, 1798). He engraved the titleage for Solvyns’ A collection of two hundred and fifty coloured etchings (Calcutta, 1799), and produced a
costume book (Calcutta, 1805).
Two supplementary volumes of appendices were published at Calcutta in 1804 and 1805,
documenting the continuing conflict between British forces and the remnants of the Maratha
Confederacy. These were titled as the second and third parts to the Appendix of the present
work, but were compiled by Wellesley and issued separately. The text of our volume was
reprinted at London in the following year.
[We locate copies of this work and the two supplementary volumes at four institutions: British Library, Oxford,
Royal Library (UK), and UCLA. Cambridge holds a copy of this work and the second supplementary
volume.]
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Tamil letters translated for British readers

[Ziegenbalg, Batholomaeus]; Phillips, J. Thomas, translator. Account of the
religion, manners and learning of the people of Malabar. In several
letters written by some of the most learned men of that country to the Danish
missionaries.
, London, printed for W. Mears and J. Brown.
12mo (16 x 10 cm), pp.[x], 180, frontispiece, folding map. A very good, clean copy bound in
contemporary panelled calf, neatly rebacked. Minor rubbing to edges. Initial blanks a little
browned. Ink notes in a contemporary hand on final blank leaf. Modern bookplate of W. S.
Falconer. [58929]
£850

A collection of letters from a Tamil correspondent received by the Lutheran
missionary Bartholomaeus Ziegenbalg (1682-1719), whose mission at
Tranquebar established the first Tamil printing press, and introduced Tamil
language and literature to a European audience.
This English edition contains the fifty-five Tamil letters translated into
German and published at Halle in 1714 as part of the mission’s report, in a
section entitled Malabarischen Correspondenz. The letters are a remarkable
testament to Zeigenbalg’s intellectual curiosity. His anonymous
correspondent is a scholarly, philosophical Hindu, whose detailed discourses
on the nature of virtuous living, the realities of practising virtue in the world,
and closely observed accounts of Hindu ritual are fascinating. The letters
provide a rare indigenous response to European missionary activity in India.
Ziegenbalg visited London in 1716, speaking before the SPCK and meeting
George I. Phillips’ translation likely sought to capitalise on the success of this
visit, though he cannot resist suggesting in his preface that the “Romish
Church” has merely lifted its ceremonies wholesale from Hinduism. For all
his sectarian affections, Phillips recognises “very few Productions of this
Nature (written by the Heathens themselves) have been seen in Europe.”
This is a reissue, with cancel title-page, of the first English edition, published
in the same year with only W. Mears in the imprint.
This copy is unusually clean. Most are browned and spotted. We have a
cheaper copy in such condition available.
[ESTC T160637]
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